
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 9 Mar 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Deci
[...]
st arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

9 March 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: J Field (Mayor) 
P Anderson 
K Banks 
M Braley 
J Brunner 
M Chalk 
A Clayton 
B Clayton 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
A Fry 
C Gandy 
M Hall (Deputy 
Mayor) 
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
W King 
C MacMillan 
P Mould 
W Norton 
J Pearce 
B Quinney 
M Shurmer 
D Smith 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Mike Herbert, will lead 
the Council in prayer. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Kieth Boyd-Carpenter  To pay tribute to the recently retired Councillor Kieth Boyd-
Carpenter in recognition of his service to the Borough. 
  

5. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 19 January and 23 February 2009. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 - 2008/09) 
 
  



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

9 March 2009 

 

6. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  

7. Executive Committee  
Chief Executive 

A. To formally receive the minutes of the meetings of the 
Executive Committee held on 7 January 2009, 13 
January 2009 and 28 January 2009. 

 
(All decisions here have previously been fully 
resolved. There are no outstanding recommendations 
or referrals which require the Council’s consideration.) 

 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 2008/09 – to follow) 
 
B. To receive the Minutes and consider the 

recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meeting of the Executive Committee (Decision Notice 
for 18 February 2009 previously circulated): 

 
18 February 2009 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include 
 

• Freedom of the Borough – Mercian Regiment; 

• Treasury Management Strategy 2009/10; 

• Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy; 

• Enforcement Policy; 

• Redditch Children and Young People’s Action 
Plan; 

• Empty Homes Strategy; 

• Interim Management Orders; and 

• Constitutional Review Working Party. 
 
C. To receive the Minutes from the following meeting of 

the Executive Committee: 
 
25 February 2009 
 
All decisions here have been previously resolved. 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 2008/09 – to follow) 
 
D. To receive the Decision Notice and consider the 

recommendations and / or referrals from the following 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

9 March 2009 

 

meeting of the Executive Committee: 
 

2 March 2009 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include 
 

• Consideration of the Preferred Draft Core 
Strategy Evidence Base. 
 

(Decision Notice to follow) 
 
(Any matters arising, not covered elsewhere in the agenda, 
will be considered under this heading.) 
 
Confidential matters may be taken after the Exclusion of the 
Public, subject to notification at this point in the meeting. 
  

8. Regulatory Committees  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit Committee    - 21 January 
2009 
 
Planning Committee   - 6 January 
2009 
 
      - 3 February 
2009 
 
(There is one recommendation from the Audit Committee 
that requires the Council’s consideration. Otherwise, all 
decisions here have been fully resolved.) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2008/09 – To 
follow) 
  

9. Fees and Charges - 
2009/10  

(Pages 1 - 14)  

Head of Leisure and Arts 

To present the fees and charges for 2009/10 for Leisure 
Services that were the subject of a request for further Officer 
consideration at the Council meeting on 19 January 2009. 
This item updates the Fees and Charges report presented to 
the Executive Committee on 7 January and includes a 
recommendation to approve the Fees and Charges in their 
entirety as submitted at that time. Should any Member wish 
to receive a further copy of the entire Fees and Charges 
Booklet please contact Committee Services. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

9 March 2009 

 

10. Administrative Matters - 
Additional meetings of 
the Council  

Chief Executive 

To consider the convening of an additional meeting of the 
Council and the delegation of to Officers, in consultation with 
certain Members over the scheduling of a further 
extraordinary meeting of the Council. 
 
There is a need for a further meeting of the Council at the 
conclusion of the consultation period over the General Fund 
Revenue Budgets and Capital Bids 2009/10 – 2011/12 as 
indicated at the meeting of the Council at which the Council 
Tax was set for the coming year. A second meeting is 
required on 27 July 2009 in order to consider the twelve 
month trial period for the Post of Acting Joint Chief 
Executive. In addition, there is a need for an extraordinary 
meeting of the Council to be convened at which the Freedom 
of the Borough of Redditch might be granted to the Mercian 
Regiment. A date has not been established for this meeting 
as yet and it is proposed that Officers continue to consult 
with the Mercian Regiment in order that a mutually 
convenient date might be established. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) additional meetings of the Council be held on 6 

April 2009 and 27 July 2009; and 
 
2) authority be delegated to Officers, in consultation 

with the Mayor and the Leader of the Council, to 
establish a date for an extraordinary meeting of 
the Council at which the Freedom of the Borough 
might be granted to the Mercian Regiment. 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

11. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with Standing 
Order 36 and/or the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 
  

12. Urgent Business - Civil 
Parking Enforcement - 
Delegations and 
Authorisations  

To request delegated powers in respect of Civil 
(Decriminalised) Parking Enforcement in the Borough and to 
seek authority to enter arrangements required by legislation 
for adjudication. 
 
  



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

9 March 2009 

 

13. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Acting Borough 
Director, to consider excluding the public from the meeting in 
relation to the following items of business on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged. It may be 
necessary, therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
  

 (Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated 
reports, or supplementary papers, should please contact 
Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





  

 

 

 

Council 

No Direct Ward Relevance 

9 March 2009 

 

 

FEES AND CHARGES  - 2009/10 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Financial, Revenues and Benefits Services and the 
Head of Leisure & Arts) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To present the fees and charges for 2009/10 for Leisure Services 
deferred from Council of 19 January 2009. 
 
The Council is asked to approve the fees and charges as detailed in 
the main body of this report following a request at Full Council on 
the 19 January 2009 for further information. The Council is also 
asked to approve the fees and charges in their entirety, although 
these have not been included in the current report. 
 
This report details the rationale behind the proposed increases 
shown in Appendix H of the Full Council report dated above and 
appendices include comparisons with other neighbouring local 
authority’s pricing structures. 

 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Council is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) in cases where:- 

 
a) fees or charges are statutory; 
 
b) fees and charges are set externally (for example 

under the Model Scheme of Charges for Building 
Control fees & charges); 

 
c) the Council has delegated authority for Officers to 

vary fees and charges to take account of various 
circumstances; or 

 
d) fees and charges are established under separate 

processes, for example the setting of Taxi Fares, 
 
the requirement for a general minimum 5% increase in fees and 
Charges be waived; 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 1



   
 

 

Council 

 

 

 

 

9 March 2009 

 

2) the proposed fees and charges for 2009/10, as listed in 
the appendices to the report submitted to the Executive 
Committee on 7 January 2009 and subject to the 
amendments recommended below, be approved 

 
3) the requirement for a general minimum 5% increase in 

fees and charges for Leisure Services be waived; 
 
4) the proposed fees and charges as detailed in 

Appendices 1 and 2 to this additional report be 
approved; and 

 
5) the concessionary element of the Reddicard be reduced 

from 50% to 25%. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability / Environmental 
Implications 
 
Financial and Policy 
 

3.1 The overall minimum increase in fees and charges agreed at Council 
on 27 October 2008 of 5% has generally been applied.  This means 
that in some cases an increase greater than 5% has been proposed 
whilst in others the proposed increase is less.  Where an overall 
increase of 5% is not proposed a note of explanation has been 
provided. 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 A number of statutes governing the provision of services covered by 
this report contain express powers or duties to charge for services.  
Where an express power to charge does not exist the Council has 
the power under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
charge where the activity is incidental or conducive to or calculated 
to facilitate the Council’s statutory function.  The details of the 
powers to levy particular charges may be obtained from the Head of 
Financial Services. 

 
Risk 
 

3.3 If the Council’s fees and charges are not increased at least in line 
with inflation each year then the level of subsidy will increase which 
has a direct impact on the level of Council Tax or the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

 

Page 2



   
 

 

Council 

 

 

 

 

9 March 2009 

 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Comments relating to the service are shown in the Appendices. 
 
4.2 The Council’s Financial Regulation D11 requires an annual review of 

fees and charges to be undertaken.  Traditionally, this review is 
carried out as part of the budget preparation cycle. 

 
4.3 This current review has been carried out in accordance with the 

budget preparation guidelines reported to the Council on 27 October 
2008. 

 
5. Key Issues 
 
5.1 The key issues relating to individual service areas have been 

detailed in the appendices. 
 
5.2 The Reddicard scheme consists of three elements: the Reddicard 

price, the non Reddicard price and the concessionary price. 
Currently the concessionary price equates to a 50% reduction to the 
standard Reddicard price.  

 
5.3 Officers are recommending that this concessionary element be 

reduced to 25%.  (The effect of this reduction can be seen in table 
one at Appendix 1.  See note one within the pricing rationale and 
Reddicard concessions at appendix 2)  

 
6. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management None 
 

Community Safety  None 
 
Human Resources  None 

 
Social Exclusion  The report includes a number of fees 

and charges where there are 
concessions to assist with issues relating 
to social exclusion / inclusion. 

 
Sustainability None 

 
7. Conclusion 
 

The proposed charges set out in the appendices should, if approved 
by members, generate a minimum 5% increase in income, unless 
otherwise stated. 

Page 3



   
 

 

Council 

 

 

 

 

9 March 2009 

 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

Budget Guidelines Report (Council 27 October 2008). 
 
List of Legal Powers. 
 

9. Consultation 
 
Relevant Borough Council Officers have been consulted in the 
preparation of this report. 
 

10. Author of Report 
 
The authors of this report are Teresa Kristunas (Head of Financial, 
Revenues and Benefits Services) and Ken Watkins (Head of Leisure 
& Arts Services), who can be contacted on extensions 3295 and 
3384 (e-mail: teresa.kristunas@redditchbc.gov.uk and 
ken.watkins@redditchbc.gov.uk ) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Current and proposed fees and charges with 
[...]
'T DO IT

£37.00 10 WEEK  (£3.70 

PER SESSION)

£37.00 10 WEEK  (£3.70 

PER SESSION)

GYMNASTICS
DON'T DO IT

47.50 FOR 10 WEEKS 

(£4.75 PER SESSION) £3.20 PER SESSION DON'T DO £3.40 PER SESSION

£15.70 6 WEEK  (£2.61 

PER SESSION)

£37.00 10 WEEK  (£3.70 

PER SESSION)

£3.00 £3.05 £2.60 MEM £3.30 £3.40 £2.10 £2.30

£1.80 £1.85 £2.25 NON MEM £2.10 £2.15 FREE FREE 

£1.75 MEM

SPORTS SITE

DO NOT HIRE OUT 

SPORTS HALL

£3.60 PER CHILD FOR 

FOOD

BADMINTON PEAK

BADMINTON O/P

SPORTS HALL HIRE

SQUASH

PARTIES

SWIM ADULT

SWIM JUNIOR

P
a
g
e
 1

3



£49.00 ADULT (£4.08 

PER LESSON) £4.00 PER SESSION

£28.00  ADULT (£3.50 

PER LESSON) £3.30 ADULT 

£50.05 ADULT(£3.85 

PER LESSON)

37.20 ADULT (£3.72 PER 

LESSON)

40.95 ADULT (£4.10 

PER LESSON)

£42.00 CHILD ADULT AND CHILD £27.20  JUNOIR £2.10 JUNIOR £42.90 JUNIOR  10 SESSIONS  10 SESSIONS

(£3.50 PER LESSON) (£3.40 PER LESSON) PER SESSION (£3.30 PER LESSON)
£26.10 JUNIOR (£2.61 

PER LESSON)

£30.65 JUNIOR (£3.06 

PER LESSON)

THESE ARE THESE ARE THESE ARE THESE ARE THESE ARE 

12 WEEKS 8 LESSON 13 LESSONS 10 SESSIONS 10 SESSIONS

£26.00 MONTH £37.00 MONTH £30.00 MONTH £36.00 MONTH £25.00 £26.00

£44.00 JOINT £60.00 JOINT £54.00 JOINT £42.00 JOINT £44.00 JOINT

£4.50 PEAK £4.95 PEAK

£1.65 O/P £3.50 O/P

NOTE: The prices for Redditch are the proposed fees and charges the prices for all of the other authorities are their current charges

Redditch and Birmingham are the only authorities how offer a concessionary pricing stream (the concession activities apply to all of 

RBC'S fees but only sleeted fees and charges in Birmingham). A proposed reduction from 50% to 25% for eligible card holders

significantly reduces the prices for Redditch.

O/P = £11.80       PEAK 

= £16.32

£4.50                   AQUA 

= £3.95

£4.50                   AQUA 

= £4.50

TENNIS

FITNESS CLASSES £4.00 PER SESSION
£2.90 to £4.90 PER 

SESSION
£4.20 PER SESSION £5.00 PER SESSION

£4.20                   AQUA 

= £4.40

NO COURTS
£9.30 FOR HOUR 

SESSION NO COURTS
NO COURTS

£34.50 MONTH         

£22.50 SWIM ONLY      

£30 FITNESS ONLY 

SWIM LESSONS

FITNESS SUITE

P
a

g
e
 1

4


	Agenda
	9 Fees and Charges - 2009/10
	Leisure Fees and Charges - Appendix 1
	Leisure Fees and Charges - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

9 March 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

 Councillor Malcolm Hall (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors P Anderson, 
K Banks, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, A Clayton, B Clayton, 
J Cookson, D Enderby, A Fry, C Gandy, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt, 
R King, C MacMillan, W Norton, J Pearce, B Quinney, M Shurmer, 
D Smith and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 D Andrews and M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley, A Marklew, S Mullins, J Smith and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
114. WELCOME  

 
The Deputy Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

115. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor, Councillor 
Field, and Councillors W King, Mould and Taylor. 
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

117. KIETH BOYD-CARPENTER  
 
The Deputy Mayor introduced a tribute to a former colleague, 
Councillor Kieth Boyd-Carpenter, who had recently retired his seat 
on the Council because of ill-health. 
 
The Deputy Mayor welcomed Councillor Boyd-Carpenter and his 
wife, Val to the meeting and spoke of Councillor Boyd-Carpenter’s 
contribution to the Council over a period of more than a quarter of a 
century, including his time as Mayor of the Borough in 2003/04. 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

 
The Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Minority Group 
continued the tributes to Councillor Boyd-Carpenter, followed by 
other Members, many of whom commended his work as a good 
local Councillor to the communities he served. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council’s thanks to Councillor Kieth Boyd-Carpenter for 
his contribution to the Council be formally recorded. 
 

118. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 19 January 
and 23 February 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Deputy Mayor. 
 

119. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Deputy Mayor’s communications and announcements were 
considered under the following headings: 
 
a) Mayor’s announcements 
 
The Deputy Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the 
Council he and the Mayor had attended various functions, including: 
the Sports Partnership Awards, the Holocaust Memorial Day event, 
a Special Olympics Presentation evening at the Town Hall, a Burns 
Night celebration at Bromsgrove, the AGMs of the Friends of 
Auxerre, Redditch One World Link and the Student Council, the 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sports Partnership Awards 
presentation and the Art and Heritage Open Day at the Gallery in 
Millsborough House. 
 
The Deputy Mayor particularly highlighted the three local winners of 
awards at the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sports Partnership 
Awards presentation, Will James, Georgette Mullen and the 
Astwood Bank Girls Under 15 Cricket Team, and it was agreed that 
a letter of congratulation be sent to the individuals concerned. 
 
b) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the 
Worcestershire Young Musicians of the Year event, a Royal Visit to 
Where Next?, Astwood Bank Operatic Society’s production of “The 
Count of Luxembourg” and the Chinese New Year Celebration 
which had been postponed from February owing to the weather. 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

 
c)  Urgent Business 
 
The Deputy Mayor advised that he had accepted one additional 
item of “Urgent Business”: 
 
Item 12 – Civil Parking  Enforcement – Delegations and 
Authorisations. 
 
The Deputy Mayor had also accepted a late report: 
 
Item 7 – Decision Notice of the meeting of the Executive Committee 
held on 2 March 2009. 
 

120. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee 

held on 7 January, 13 January and 23 February 2009 be 
received and adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee 

held on 28 January and 18 February 2009 be received 
and adopted and all recommendations approved, subject 
to: 

 
in respect of Minute 229 (Empty Homes Strategy) 
it being further RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes be amended to read “…increase the level 
of…” rather than “…reduce the level of…”; 
 
in respect of Minute 232 (Constitutional Review Working 
Party) 
it being further NOTED that 
 
recommendations 11-15 (Standing Orders) were 
intended as guidance and did not reflect an intention to 
amend Standing Orders; and 

 
3) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on 2 March 2009 be received and all 
recommendations approved, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 246 (Core Strategy Evidence Base) 
it being further NOTED that 
 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

an amendment was to be made to Appendix B under the 
delegated authority granted and subsequent to the site 
visit by Members to a number of the sites in question. 

 
121. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the Audit 
and Planning Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held 

on 21 January 2009 be received and adopted and all 
recommendations approved; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 

held on 6 January and 3 February 2009 be received and 
adopted and all recommendations approved. 

 
122. FEES AND CHARGES - 2009/10  

 
The Council considered once again the Fees and Charges for 
2009/10, incorporating the additional information that had been 
requested at the last ordinary meeting of the Council in respect of 
the charges for Leisure Services. 
 
Members were being asked to consider the approval of the Fees 
and Charges in their entirety following deferral of the 
recommendations at the meeting on 19 January. There were two 
additional amendments to those reported to the meeting in January 
that were tabled on the evening in respect of the charge for 
beverages in the Civic Suite and the incremental charges for the 
collection of additional items of bulky waste. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) in cases where;- 
 

a) fees or charges are statutory; 
 
b) fees and charges are set externally (for example 

under the Model Scheme of Charges for Building 
Control fees and charges); 

 
c) the Council has delegated authority for Officers to 

vary fees and charges to take account of various 
circumstances; or 

 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

d) fees and charges are established under separate 
processes, for example the setting of Taxi Fares, 

 
 the requirement for a general minimum 5% increase in 

fees and charges be waived; 
 
2) the proposed fees and charges for 2009/10, as listed in 

the appendices to the report submitted to the Executive 
Committee on 7 January 2009 and subject to the 
amendments recommended below, be approved; 

 
3) the requirement for a general minimum 5% increase in 

fees and charges for Leisure Services be waived; 
 
4) the proposed fees and charges as detailed in 

Appendices 1 and 2 to the additional report be approved; 
and 

 
5) the concessionary element of the Reddicard be reduced 

from 50% to 25%. 
 

123. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS - ADDITIONAL MEETINGS OF THE 
COUNCIL  
 
Members considered the convening of additional meetings of the 
Council for various purposes and the delegation of authority to 
Officers to arrange a further extraordinary meeting in connection 
with the conferring of the Freedom of the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) additional meetings of the Council be held on 6 April 

2009 and 27 July 2009; and 
 
2) authority be delegated to Officers, in consultation with 

the Mayor and the Leader of the Council, to establish a 
date for an extraordinary meeting of the Council at which 
the Freedom of the Borough might be granted to the 
Mercian Regiment. 

 
124. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under Standing Order 36 
for consideration at this meeting. 
 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

125. URGENT BUSINESS - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT - 
DELEGATIONS AND AUTHORISATIONS  
 
The Council considered a request to delegate powers in respect of 
Civil Parking Enforcement in the Borough and bestow authority to 
enter into agreements required by legislation for adjudication. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, 

Leisure and Customer Services to exercise the Council’s 
civil parking enforcement powers within the Borough of 
Redditch, when civil parking enforcement within the 
Borough comes into effect; 

 
2) the Council enter into a Deed of Arrangements with the 

Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London 
Adjudication Joint Committee (PATROLAJC) for the 
functions in relation to adjudicators under Part 6 of the 
Traffic Management Act 2004; and 

 
3) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

& Property Services to sign any necessary agreements 
or other documents to enable the introduction of civil 
parking enforcement within the Borough. 

 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.37 pm 


